
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DIVISION SCHEDULING ORDER 
 

WHEREAS, in instances of emergency conditions, whether natural or otherwise, 
that significantly disrupt access to the operations of one or more courts or other 
judicial facilities of the District of Columbia or the ability of the Judiciary to operate 
effectively, the Joint Committee and the Chief Judges of the Court of Appeals and 
the Superior Court may be required to determine the extent to which court 
operations or judicial functions shall be modified and continue; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to D.C. Code § 11-947(c), the Chief Judge of the D.C. 
Superior Court has issued an emergency order dated March 18, 2020 suspending 
all statutory and rule based timelines and modifying the operations of the court;  
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that through May 15, 2020, criminal cases in the 
Domestic Violence Division of the District of Columbia Superior Court shall 
proceed in the manner and on the schedule set forth and attached hereto as 
Addendum A, which shall be incorporated by reference into this Domestic Violence 
Division Scheduling Order; and 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that through May 15, 2020, civil cases in the Domestic 
Violence Division of the District of Columbia Superior Court shall proceed in the 
manner and on the schedule set forth and attached hereto as Addendum B, which 
shall be incorporated by reference into this Domestic Violence Division Scheduling 
Order; and 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that individual judges need not issue orders in each 
of their cases to effectuate the schedule in Addendum A or Addendum B. If 
individual judges find it necessary to amend the schedule, it may be amended in 
any given case by individual order issued from the judge’s chambers. Any 
individual chambers order shall supersede this Domestic Violence Division 
Scheduling Order. 
 
 

        
      _______________________ 
       Maribeth Raffinan  
     Presiding Judge, Domestic Violence Division  
 
       



ADDENDUM A 
 

SCHEDULING OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE MISDEMEANOR (DVM) AND 

CRIMINAL CONTEMPT (CCC) CASES THROUGH MAY 15th, 2020 

 

Appearances: Counsel, Pretrial, and CSOSA may appear by telephone with the permission of 

the court for all hearings except for matters in C10. 

 

DVD Clerk’s Office: The clerk’s office will be available remotely for inquiries.  

 

DVM Arraignments will proceed as scheduled but will take place in Courtroom C10. CCC 

arraignments will be continued to a date after May 15th, 2020. 

 

Non-Jury Trials for Non-Detained Defendants: All non-jury trials for non-detained defendants 

shall be converted to status hearings and continued to the date set forth in the schedule in Fig. 1: 

Continued Non-Detained DVM and CCC Schedule. 

 

Matters Other than Trial for Non-Detained Defendants: All other previously scheduled 

matters for non-detained defendants, including but not limited to status hearings, diversion 

matters, mental observation hearings, and sentencings, shall be continued to the date set forth in 

the schedule in Fig. 1: Continued Non-Detained DVM and CCC Schedule. 

 

Pretrial and Probation Show Cause Hearings may proceed when deemed necessary by the 

calendar judge and will be heard by the Criminal Division Emergency Judge in Courtroom 115 

where appropriate. Non-emergency show cause hearings will be continued to the date set forth in 

the schedule in Fig.1: Continued Non-Detained DVM and CCC Schedule. New show cause 

hearings may be scheduled based on requests for expedited hearings. All requests for expedited 

pretrial and probation show cause hearings shall be filed in the Criminal AVR Inbox. AVRs or 

pretrial reports that do not contain an expedited hearing request will be addressed after the court 

returns to normal operations. 

 

Emergency Motions, including emergency bond review motions, that require a hearing will be 

heard by the Criminal Division Emergency Judge in Courtroom 115. 

 

Bench warrant returns in DVM and CCC cases will be heard by the Criminal Division 

Emergency Judge in Courtroom 115. 

 

 

 

 



Fig. 1: CONTINUED NON-DETAINED DVM AND CCC SCHEDULE 

CURRENT COURT DATE CONTINUED COURT DATE 

Monday, March 16, 2020 Monday, June 1, 2020 

Tuesday, March 17, 2020 Tuesday, June 2, 2020 

Wednesday, March 18, 2020 Wednesday, June 3, 2020 

Thursday, March 19, 2020 Thursday, June 4, 2020 

Friday, March 20, 2020 Friday, June 5, 2020 

Monday, March 23, 2020 Monday, June 8, 2020 

Tuesday, March 24, 2020 Tuesday, June 9, 2020 

Wednesday, March 25, 2020 Wednesday, June 10, 2020 

Thursday, March 26, 2020 Wednesday, June 11, 2020 

Friday, March 27, 2020 Monday, June 12, 2020 

Monday, March 30, 2020 Monday, June 15, 2020 

Tuesday, March 31, 2020 Tuesday, June 16, 2020 

Wednesday, April 1, 2020 Wednesday, June 17, 2020 

Thursday, April 2, 2020 Thursday, June 18, 2020 

Friday, April 3, 2020 Friday, June 19, 2020 

Monday, April 6, 2020  Monday, June 22, 2020 

Tuesday, April 7, 2020 Tuesday, June 23, 2020  

Wednesday, April 8, 2020 Wednesday, June 24, 2020 

Thursday, April 9, 2020 Thursday, June 25, 2020 

Friday, April 10, 2020 Friday, June 26, 2020  

Monday, April 13, 2020 Monday, June 29, 2020 

Tuesday, April 14, 2020 Tuesday, June 30, 2020 

Wednesday, April 15, 2020  Wednesday, July 1, 2020 

Thursday, April 16, 2020*  NO CASES 

Friday, April 17, 2020 Thursday, July 2, 2020 

Monday, April 20, 2020 Monday, July 6, 2020 

Tuesday, April 21, 2020 Tuesday, July 7, 2020 

Wednesday, April 22, 2020  Wednesday, July 8, 2020 

Thursday, April 23, 2020 Thursday, July 9, 2020 

Friday, April 24, 2020 Friday, July 10, 2020 

Monday, April 27, 2020 Monday, July 13, 2020 

Tuesday,  April 28, 2020 Tuesday, July 14, 2020 

Wednesday, April 29, 2020  Wednesday, July 15, 2020 

Thursday, April 30, 2020 Thursday, July 16, 2020 

Friday, May 1, 2020 Friday, July 17, 2020 

Monday, May 4, 2020 Monday, July 20, 2020 

Tuesday, May 5, 2020 Tuesday, July 21, 2020 

Wednesday, May 6, 2020 Wednesday, July 22, 2020 

Thursday, May 7, 2020 Thursday, July 23, 2020 

Friday, May 8, 2020 Friday, July 24, 2020 

Monday, May 11, 2020 Monday, July 27, 2020 

Tuesday, May 12, 2020 Tuesday, July 28, 2020 

Wednesday, May 13, 2020 Wednesday, July 29, 2020 
*Emancipation Day Holiday 



ADDENDUM B 

 

SCHEDULING OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CIVIL PROTECTION ORDER CASES 

THROUGH MAY 15th, 2020 

 

Appearances: All Civil Protection Order matters have been continued to the dates set forth in 

the schedule in Fig. 1: Continued Civil Protection Order Court Date Schedule. Notices and new 

orders will be issued and mailed to parties when practicable. Any new cases filed before May 

15th will follow that same schedule. 

 

Existing TPO and CPOs will remain in effect and will be extended through May 15th, 2020, or 

to the next assigned court date. 

 

DVD Clerk’s Office: The Clerk’s Office will be available remotely by phone and email for 

inquiries. Phone lines will remain open during business hours 8:30am-5pm at (202) 879-0157 or 

by email at domesticviolencemanagement@dcsc.gov. 

 

DV Intake Centers: The Domestic Violence Intake Centers will be closed, but you can be 

connected with resources through the DC SAFE Critical Response Team at (800) 407-5048 

which is available 24/7. Additionally, a list of legal service providers can be found in the 

document titled Legal Assistance in Civil Domestic Violence Matters, which is available at 

https://www.dccourts.gov/coronavirus. 

 

Emergency Requests: If you are in immediate danger, you should call 911. If you want to 

request a Temporary Protection Order (TPO), you can do so in two ways: You can contact the 

DC SAFE Critical Response Team (CRT) at (800) 407-5048, and they can assist you with 

obtaining a TPO. Or you may file a Petition for a Civil Protection Order and request a TPO 

through www.probono.net/dccourts. You can complete and submit the forms electronically 

through www.probono.net/dccourts. Once you complete and submit the form, please contact the 

Clerk’s Office to proceed with the filing by phone at (202) 897-0157 or by email at 

domesticviolencemanagement@dcsc.gov. 

 

If you have been served with a Temporary Protection Order or a Civil Protection Order and have 

a question about filing an emergency request, you can contact the Clerk’s Office at (202) 879-

0157. 

 

Other Filings: Other emergency filings can also be made through www.probono.net/dccourts. 

You can complete and submit the forms electronically through www.probono.net/dccourts. Once 

you complete and submit the form, please contact the Clerk’s Office to proceed with the filing by 

phone at (202) 879-0157 or by email at domesticviolencemanagement@dcsc.gov. You can also 

access the Domestic Violence Division forms on the DC Courts website at 

http://www.dccourts.gov/services/forms and, after completing the form, email it to 

domesticviolencemanagement@dcsc.gov. If there is a form that is not available on the website, 

please email domesticviolencemanagement@dcsc.gov for further assistance. 

 

 

 

 

https://www.dccourts.gov/coronavirus
http://www.probono.net/dccourts
mailto:domesticviolencemanagement@dcsc.gov
http://www.probono.net/dccourts
mailto:domesticviolencemanagement@dcsc.gov
http://www.dccourts.gov/services/forms
mailto:domesticviolencemanagement@dcsc.gov
mailto:domesticviolencemanagement@dcsc.gov


Fig. 1: CONTINUED CIVIL PROTECTION ORDER COURT DATE SCHEDULE 

ORIGINAL COURT DATE CONTINUED COURT DATE 

Monday, March 16, 2020 Monday, May 18, 2020 

Tuesday, March 17, 2020 Tuesday, May 19, 2020 

Wednesday, March 18, 2020 Wednesday, May 20, 2020 

Thursday, March 19, 2020 Thursday, May 21, 2020 

Friday, March 20, 2020 Friday, May 22, 2020 

Monday, March 23, 2020 Friday, May 22, 2020 or Tuesday, May 26, 2020 

Tuesday, March 24, 2020 Tuesday, May 26, 2020 

Wednesday, March 25, 2020 Wednesday, May 27, 2020 

Thursday, March 26, 2020 Thursday, May 28, 2020 

Friday, March 27, 2020* Friday, May 29, 2020 

Monday, March 30, 2020 Monday, June 1, 2020 

Tuesday, March 31, 2020 Tuesday, June 2, 2020 

Wednesday, April 1, 2020 Wednesday, June 3, 2020 

Thursday, April 2, 2020 Thursday, June 4, 2020 

Friday, April 3, 2020 Friday, June 5, 2020 

Monday, April 6, 2020 Monday, June 8, 2020 

Tuesday, April 7, 2020 Tuesday, June 9, 2020 

Wednesday, April 8, 2020 Wednesday, June 10, 2020 

Thursday, April 9, 2020 Thursday, June 11, 2020 

Friday, April 10, 2020 Friday, June 12, 2020 

Monday, April 13, 2020 Monday, June 15, 2020 

Tuesday, April 14, 2020 Tuesday, June 16, 2020 

Wednesday, April 15, 2020 Wednesday, June 17, 2020 

Thursday, April 16, 2020 NO CASES 

Friday, April 17, 2020 Thursday, June 18, 2020 or Friday, June 19, 2020 

Monday, April 20, 2020 Monday, June 22, 2020 

Tuesday, April 21, 2020 Tuesday, June 23, 2020 

Wednesday, April 22, 2020 Wednesday, June 24, 2020 

Thursday, April 23, 2020 Thursday, June 25, 2020 

Friday, April 24, 2020 Friday, June 26, 2020 

Monday, April 27, 2020 Monday, June 29, 2020 

Tuesday, April 28, 2020 Tuesday, June 30, 2020 

Wednesday, April 29, 2020 Wednesday, July 1, 2020 

Thursday, April 30, 2020 Thursday, July 2, 2020 

Friday, May 1, 2020* Thursday, July 2, 2020 or Monday, July 6, 2020 

Monday, May 4, 2020 Monday, July 6, 2020 

Tuesday, May 5, 2020 Tuesday, July 7, 2020 

Wednesday, May 6, 2020 Wednesday, July 8, 2020 

Thursday, May 7, 2020 Thursday, July 9, 2020 

Friday, May 8, 2020 Friday, July 10, 2020 

Monday, May 11, 2020 Monday, July 13, 2020 

Tuesday, May 12, 2020 Tuesday, July 14, 2020 

Wednesday, May 13, 2020 Wednesday, July 15, 2020 



Thursday, May 14, 2020 Thursday, July 16, 2020 

Friday, May 15, 2020 Friday, July 17, 2020 
* Due to holidays on May 25th and July 3rd, some corresponding dates are not available for continued hearings. 

 


